## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1986** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1827

(By M. Del Burke + Del Neal)

Passed Halmany 14, 1986
In Effect Passage

## ENROLLED H. B. 1827

(By Delegate Burke and Delegate Neal)

[Passed February 14, 1986; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending and transferring amounts between items of the existing appropriation of the West Virginia Railroad Maintenance Authority, Account No. 5690, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six, as appropriated by chapter twenty-seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-five, known as the budget bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

13

That items of the total appropriation of Account No. 5690, as appropriated by chapter twenty-seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-five, known as the budget bill, be supplemented, amended and transferred and with such items to thereafter read as follows:

1	TITLE 2. APPROPRIATION	S.
2	Section 1. Appropriations from genera	l revenue.
3	CONSERVATION AND DEVELOP	MENT
4	77—West Virginia Railroad Maintenance	e Authority
5	Acct. No. 5690	
6 7 8 9 10 11 12	3 Current Expenses \$ — 4 Repairs and Alterations \$ —	State General Revenue Fiscal Year 1985-1986 \$ 99,600 \$ 220,400

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill

14 is to supplement, amend and transfer the sum of 15 \$50,400, state general revenues, prior appropriated to 16 item three, "Current Expenses" to item four, "Repairs 17 and Alterations," with no new moneys being approp-18 riated hereby, but merely a transfer of present appropriation being made. The \$50,400 for the line-item 19 20 designated "Repairs and Alterations" is needed by the 21 West Virginia Railroad Maintenance Authority to pay 22 for rehabilitation work on the Wheeling Terminal 23 Industrial Line. The amounts, as newly itemized, shall 24 be available for expenditure during the current fiscal 25 year of 1985-86 and upon the effective date of this bill.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.			
Chairman Senate Committee			
Chairman House Committee			
Originating in the House.			
Takes effect from passage.			
Sidd O Wich. Clerk of the Senate			
Clerk of the House of Delegates			
San Touch in			
President of the Senate			
Joseph P. Allered W Speaker of the House of Delegates			
The within appeared this the			
March			
ay of			
® GOUD C-641 Governor			

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 3/35/86

Time 2/45p.m.

61 6 KP 3- WW 5691

Stone hard of grown

FLED IN THE GENCE OF SECRETARY OF SLETE OF WEST VIRGINIA

THIS B. TE 3/6/8/6